The issuance of this order is necessary, in the public 

interest, for the protection of investors and is consistent with the purposes, policies, and provisions 

of the FIL. 

3. Penalties.  Signal 88, LLC., shall pay the Department administrative penalties in the 

amount of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for one (1) FIL violation, no later than fifteen 

(15) days, after the Effective Date of this Consent Order as defined in paragraph 21 (Effective Date).

Failure to pay Penalties in a timely manner shall be deemed to be a material breach of this Consent